0+7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J WHITE

WAR 17 1992

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

MICHAEL LENARD HALL,

Petitioner

v.

CASE NO.: 79,237

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

### RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
BUREAU CHIEF
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0325791

EDWARD C. HILL, JR. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 238041

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

$\mathbf{P}^{i}$	AGE ( S )
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A SENTENCING STATUTE MAY BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.	5
ISSUE II	
THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT UPHOLDING THE CONSTITUTIONRLITY OF SECTION 775.084 FLA. STAT. (1989) SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	
(restated)	15
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Barber v. State, 564 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	23
Barnes v. B.K. Credit Service, 461 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	17
Bewick v. State, 501 So.2d 72 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	16
Burdick v. State, 584 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	13
Brown v. State, 376 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	8
<pre>Chiles v. Children, 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)</pre>	17
Clark v. State, 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	8
Conley v. State, No. 90-1745, slip op. (Fla. 1st DCA Jan.	2, <b>1992)</b> 23
Cross v. State, 96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 (Fla. 1928)	<b>22</b> , 25
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282, 53 L.Ed.2d 344, 97 S.Ct. 2290 (1977)	24
Davis v. State, 383 So.2d 620 (Fla. 1980)	6, 10, 13
Ellis v. State, 74 Fla. 215, 76 So. 698 (1917)	9
Eutsey v. State, 383 So.2d 219, 223-224 (Fla. 1980)	12, 19
Eutzy v. State, 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	10

Florida Nat'l Bank of Jacksonville v. Kassewitz, 25 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1946)	6
Gillman v. State, 346 So.2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	11
Goodrich v. Thompson, 96 Fla. 327, 118 So. 60 (1928)	12
Graham v. West Virginia, 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	23
Knight v. State, 501 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	11
Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423, 96 L.Ed.2d 351, 107 S.Ct. 2446 (1987)	24
Perkins v. State, 583 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	13, 20
Porter v. State,  356 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 3d DCA) (Hubbart, J., dissenting), remanded, 364 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1978), rev'd on remand, 376 So.2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	9
Randi v. State, 182 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	11
Ray v. State, 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	8
Reynolds v. Cochran, 138 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1962)	23, 25
Ross v. State, 579 So.2d 877 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), rev. pending, Fla. S. Ct. No. 78,179	18
Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	7-8
Silver v. State, 188 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1966)	9-10
State v. Barnes, 17 FLW 5119 (Fla. Feb. 20,1992)	16-17

State v. Beasley, 580 So.2d '139 (Fla. 1991)		12
State v. Eqan, 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)		16
State v. McInnes, 133 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)		11
State v. Olson, 586 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	12-	13
State v. Saiez, 489 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1986)		12
State v. Smith, 240 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1970)		8
State v. Wells, 539 So.2d 464 n. 4 (Fla. 1989)		5
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)		6
Thomas V. State, 16 F.L.W. D2320 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 30, 1991)		6
Tillman v. State,  586 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)  review pending, Fla. S.Ct. no. 78,715		15
Trushin v. State, 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)		13
<pre>United States v. Di Francesco,      449 U.S. 117, 66 L.Ed.2d 328,      101 S.Ct. 426 (1980)</pre>		21
Washington v. Mayo, 91 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1956)		23
Whitted v. State, 362 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1978)		10
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Art. 111, §16 of the Fla. Const. 1885		7
3775.084, Fla. Stat. (1989)	15-16,	19
8790.23, Fla. Stat. (1991)		22
